

APPLICANT: Jessica Moore	PETITION NO:	LUP-35
PHONE#: (770) 745-8996 EMAIL: jessica.m.c.moore@gmail.com	HEARING DATE (PC): _	12-01-15
REPRESENTATIVE: Jessica Moore	HEARING DATE (BOC):	12-15-15
PHONE#: (770) 745-8996 EMAIL: jessica.m.c.moore@gmail.com	PRESENT ZONING:	RM-12
TITLEHOLDER: Julia Frost		
	PROPOSED ZONING: <u>L</u>	and Use Permit
PROPERTY LOCATION:West side of Shenandoah Trail, south		
of Landmark Trail	PROPOSED USE:	Daycare
(7002 Shenandoah Trail)		
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Shenandoah Trail	SIZE OF TRACT:	0.34 acre
	DISTRICT:	18
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: <u>Two Story Frame</u>	LAND LOT(S):	411
House	PARCEL(S):	33
	TAXES: PAID X I	DUE
	COMMISSION DISTRIC	Γ: 4
CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT		

NORTH:	RM-12/ Highland Hills Apartments
SOUTH:	RM-12/ Victoria Grove Subdivision
EAST:	RM-12/Windwood Apartments
WEST:	RM-12/ Victoria Grove Subdivision

OPPOSITION: NO. OPPOSED____PETITION NO:____SPOKESMAN _____

 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

 APPROVED_____MOTION BY______

 REJECTED___SECONDED______

 HELD___CARRIED_______

 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DECISION

 APPROVED____MOTION BY______

 REJECTED___SECONDED_______

 HELD___CARRIED_________

 Lindmark Way

 HELD___CARRIED_________

 STIPULATIONS:



LUP-35



APPLICANT: Jessica Moore	PETITION NO.: LUP-35						
PRESENT ZONING: RM-12	PETITION FOR: LUP						
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *						

ZONING COMMENTS: Staff Member Responsible: Donald Wells

The applicant is requesting a Temporary Land Use Permit to allow an in home day care for up to 9 children. The code allows a maximum of six children and shall not create a nuisance to adjacent property owners. The code also states there shall not be any employees and off street parking must be provided. The applicant is requesting to operate Monday through Friday from 5:00 am to 6:00 pm. There will be 2 employees including the applicant. The applicant will live in the home, and intends to use driveway and street for pick up and drop off. There will not be any deliveries or any outdoor storage. The applicant is requesting an 18x24 sign that will posted in the front yard. The applicant has operated a daycare past 7 years. Applicant is requesting approval for 24 months.

Historic Preservation: No comment.

<u>Cemetery Preservation</u>:

No Comment.

WATER & SEWER COMMENTS:

Property is served by public water and sewer.

TRAFFIC COMMENTS:

Recommend no parking on the right-of-way.

Recommend applicant be required to meet all Cobb County Development Standards and Ordinances related to project improvements.

FIRE COMMENTS:

Plans must be submitted to the Cobb County Fire Marshal's Office to initiate the Certificate of Occupancy process.

APPLICANT: Jessica Moore

PETITION NO.: <u>LUP-35</u>

PRESENT ZONING: <u>RM-12</u>

PETITION FOR: <u>LUP</u>

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

No comments.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

LUP-35 JESSICA MOORE

There are twelve criteria that must be considered for a Temporary Land Use Permit. The criteria are below in italics, with the Staff analysis following in bold.

- (1) Safety, health, welfare and moral concerns involving the surrounding neighborhood. This property could impact the safety, health and welfare of the surrounding area by not having adequate parking.
- (2) Parking and traffic considerations. The property has a driveway designed for single family dwelling. The addition traffic could also cause hazard for the adjacent apartments.
- (3) Number of nonrelated employees. Applicant is requesting 2 non related employees.
- (4) Number of commercial and business deliveries.The applicant does not intend to have any business related deliveries.
- (5) The general presumption of the board of commissioners that residential neighborhoods should not allow noncompatible business uses.
 The single family residential nature of neighborhoods in the County could be harmed by disruptions from increased of traffic in the area.
- (6) Compatibility of the business use to the neighborhood.The inherent natures of most businesses are incompatible with neighborhoods.
- (7) Hours of operation. **5:00 AM to 6:00 PM**
- (8) Existing business uses in the vicinity. There are no known businesses in the area.
- (9) Effect on property values of surrounding property.
 Multiple cars on the property starts to erode the low intensity character of a residential neighborhood and could have a negative effect on property values even though the property is surrounded by apartments.
- (10)Circumstances surrounding neighborhood complaints. There have been no complaints.

Continued on next Page

LUP-35 JESSICA MOORE (Continued)

(11)Intensity of the proposed business use.

The use intensity would increase in the morning and afternoon.

(12)Location of the use within the neighborhood.

The property is located in a platted subdivision and is surrounded by large apartment complexes.

Based on the above analysis and strict interpretation of the code, Staff recommends **DENIAL** of the application.

The recommendations made by the Planning and Zoning Staff are only the opinions of the Planning and Zoning Staff and are by no means the final decision. The Cobb County Board of Commissioners makes the final decisions on all Rezoning and Land Use Permits at an advertised public hearing.

	PC He	
1.	Type of business, or request? Caroup Home Day	
2.	Number of employees? 2	
3.	Days of operation? Non - Fri	
4.	Hours of operation? Sam - Copm	
5.	Number of clients, customers, or sales persons coming to the ho	ouse
	per day?;Per week?	
6.	Where do clients, customers and/or employees park? Driveway:; Street:; Other (Explain <u>):</u>	
7.	Signs? No:; Yes: (If yes, then how many and location): / 18×24 Front yard	, size,
8.	Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state ty vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.) <u>:</u>	pe of
9.	Deliveries? No; Yes(If yes, then how many per d week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc	•
10.	Does the applicant live in the house? Ves	
10. 11.	Does the applicant live in the house? Yes;No;No; Yes(If yes, please state is kept outside):	e what
12.	Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 24	
13.	Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No $_{\sim}$ yes, attach a copy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to the	
14.	Any additional information? (Please attach additional information	ion if needed):
	Applicant signature: <u>Jessica Moos</u> Date: <u>C</u> Applicant name (printed): <u>Jessica Moore</u>	1.30.15
	Applicant name (printed): Jessica Moure	

٠

٠

Jessica M. Moore and Julia Frost

7002 Shenandoah Trail

Austell, GA 30168

(770)745-8996



To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Jessica Moore, my family and I operate and own a small business. As we continue to help our community we have noticed that we have very few daycares in close proximity of where most of the families live. The working parents that use public transportation have to rely on inadequate people to provide care for their kids. We would like to offer our daycare services in order to provide a safe environment for the parents and children who need it. We have been in business for approximately seven years as a family daycare so we know the importance of serving our community with safe daycare facilities.

We want to continue to be a part of a growing change in our community for the children and their parents. We want to be a part of the education for health, education and the overall wellbeing of the day to day life. We are implementing services for our community that will help families with after school tutoring, bullying, overcoming peer pressure and many more.

The reason for my passion is I spent most of my life in San Diego, California with my mother who was sixteen years old when she had me. I grew up watching and helping take care of my younger siblings because my mother worked to make sure we were feed and to give us a chance at a better life. As time passed i had to help my nieces and nephews because their parents had to work as well. Early on I received the passion for caring for children and understood the importance of a safe environment.

My name is Julia Frost as a member of a diverse community; we have the ability and responsibility to educate ourselves about the different cultures and religions that exist within the community. Through this education, we can discover how to better serve the needs of our neighbors. To serve our community will allow us to take the focus off of ourselves and devote our time and energy to others that are in need. Having a group daycare within the community will allow us to be a positive influence for other young people. This influence instills self esteem, team work, leadership skills and confidence. In doing this, I am giving back to our community and make it a better place.

Having a group daycare is an important part of being a member of a community because it not only helps individual families but aids the community as a whole. It allows people to know that they will have support in the community when they go through difficult times. You see, being a part of a community also means that we must support our neighbors and do whatever we can to improve their situation.

As a family own Group Daycare we will provide a safe, affordable, high quality child care for the families in our community. In doing so, we support families in their efforts to reach their goals. We will provide a home like environment where children are encouraged to develop at their own pace. We will be committed to the families we serve, providing support and encouragement.

Jessica Moore

Julia Frost ARI

Respectfully yours

CONN.					LUP-35 (2015) Water/Sewer
	COBB CO	UNTY WATE	R SYSTEM	Stephe	Letter
CF GIS	Customer Services F 660 South Cobb Dri Marietta, Georgia 3(770-423-1000 www.cobbwater.org	ve 0060-3105	WER AVAILABIL	ľ	Divisions Business Services Customer Services Engineering & Records Stormwater Management
Propose	ed Structure 🗆		394615-249918	Commercial 🗌	System Maintenance Water Protection
Existing	Structure 🗹		394013-249918	– Residential 🗹	
Custo	omer Name:		I.M. Frost		EIVEN
Prop	erty Address	7002 Sh	enandoah Trail		
City:	A	ustell	Zip Code: <u>30168</u>		-1 2015
	ailing Address				NM. DEV. AGENCY NG DIVISION
Ci	ty:	State:	Zip Cod	e:	
<u>سا</u> Distri	 ct: Land L	ot: Acreage	+/- Water Lin	e Size and Material	
_18		U U		_6" AC	
Water	Available	🗌 Big Creek Basin (Account 2675) (Basin‡	#s 401, 402, 404, 49	1)
Yes 🗹	No	Paulding SDF (Ac	count A071) \$5,600		
Sewer Yes 🗹	Available No 🗌	In City Rates Ap	ply		
provided wastewa site is no available	I the provisions of section ter collection systems for more than one E.R.U per e, Cobb County Ordinan	ns 122-130 and 122-242 are r all sites of at least 80,000 s r 80,000 square feet and wit	on-site wastewater collection sy e met. Ordinance 122-130(a)(2 quare feet if the anticipated wo h the approval from the Health i er to determine elevations, grad	?) allows the use of on-site astewater generation for the Department. If sewer is	5,
Comn		onnected to sewer, as per sm	oke test conducted 9/28/2015		
Departme collection	nt, 3830 South Cobb Dr systems (septic tank syst	ive. Please call 770-435-78 ems).	y the Environmental Health section 15 if you have any questions ab	pout on-site wastewater	
subdividin	ation contained herein a g of this property; valid this letter please call 7	for 150 days from this date;	ddress/property as it exists on i non-transferable; non-renewab	le without review. Questions	
Checke	d By: <u>David (</u>	$\frac{2. \text{ Phillips}}{2} \cap \left(\bigcap \bigcap \bigcap \right) = 0$	Date: <u>9</u> ,	/29/2015	
Signatu	re: <u></u>	2C. PILL	↑'		

Work Order Tracking

.

^

sť	Work Or	der	Plans	Related R	ecordis Ac	usis Safety Plan	Log	Failure Report	va S	pecifications Water Oats Loca	te Service Addre	es Map (Spatiel)	
	Order: 110					henendoah Trail	3	Site:	WATER		Status: DONE		نـــ
•	nk Logs	9 Filte	Work Log	Commu	nication Log	if 4						ns. Download	1
	Record		Clas	10	Created By	Date 💠		Type		Summary		Viewal	bla
	1106333] »	WO	RKORDER	PERRYM021	0 9/28/15 9:50 AM		WORK	ି ଷ୍ଟ	Work order status changed to: DONE			
	1106333	»	WO	RKORDEF	PERRYM021	0 9/28/15 9:28 AM		WORK	0	Work order status changed to: STAR	TED.	্র	
	1106333	*	wo	RKORDEF	PHILLDC	9/21/15 10:32 AM	1	WORK	æ,			Ċ	
	1106333	*	wo	RKORDEF	PHILLOC	9/21/15 10:27 AN	1	WORK				đ	
dan Ala	ika						***						tistate
	Record:	10633	<u>3</u> ×	>	Sur	nmary: Work order sta	tus change	ed to: DONE.					
	Class:	NORK	ORDER							AND A DISCHARGE AND			ł
c	reated By:	PERRY	M0210			Font			ze	Format A			ŝ
	Date:	28/15	9:50 AM			4"cleanout,not o	out of hour	se.customer is tied	on to sev	ver.		, vu v	
	Type:	NORK		1								Ĭ	1
	Viewable?	77										• 7	

